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* PHLIP ® *

ENVIRONMENTAL
Environmental Services Group
9 Southern Region
-Marshall ‘B’#1J
° Meter Code 89039

Pit was excavated to 7 feet beneath ground surface. Headspace soil readings from
excavation bottom were 267 parts per million. Soil analytical were as follows; benzene -
< 0.5 mg/kg, total BTEX - 55 mg/kg, TPH - 3,090 mg/kg.

®
One soil boring was completed and no monitoring well installed. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 19.5 feet. No groundwater samples were collected. Soil
boring analytical results were as follows; benzene - <0.025 mg/kg, total BTEX - <0.1
mg/kg, TPH - 25.5 mg/kg.

L _ .
Pit was re-excavated to 11 feet beneath ground surface. Headspace soil readings were as
follows: pit bottom composite- 893 ppm. Soil analytical from composite were as follows;
benzene - <.5 mg/kg, total BTEX - <3 mg/kg, TPH - <10 mg/kg.

® . A RECON® survey was conducted and three soil gas samples were collected between the
pit and Huerfanito Wash. The samples were collected and analyzed using a laboratory-
grade gas chromatograph by Philip Environmental’s RECON® System. No BTEX
constituents were detected. '

®

L J

o

‘®

) PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CORPURATION

JA16297vmn 4000 Monroe Road » Farmington, NM 87401
{505) 326-2262 « Fax {505) 326-2583
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FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

| Macshall ‘B" #
;| Meter: 83033  Location: acshall B | J
o | & | Operator #: Q824 _ Operator Name: BrecK P/L District: Rollaed
% Coordinates: Letter: O _ Section_ﬁﬁTownship:ﬂ_Ronge:.g_
T Or Latitude _______longitude ____
Pit Type: Dehydrator ____ Location Drip:.x_ Line Drip: —__Other:
® Site Assessment Date: &=/6799  Area: 1l Run: 71 __
NMQOCD Zone: Land Type: BLM X (1)
(From NMOCD State L] (2)
e Maps) Inside (1) Fee 1 (3)
Outside ] (@) Indian

SITE ASSESSMENT

Depth to Groundwater

Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) X (1)
50 Ft to 99 Ft (10 points) (] (2)
Greater Than 100 Ft (O points) U] (3)

Wellhead Protection Area :

Is it less than 1000 ft from wells, springs, or other sources of

fresh water extraction? , or ; Is it less than 200 ft from a private
domestic water source? [ (1) YES (20 points) &4 (2) NO (O points)

Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body
Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) (1)
200 Ft to 1000 Ft (10 points) [ (2)
Greater Than 1000 Ft (0 points) [ (3)

Name of Surface Water Body _Huerfanito CO\H\/O(/\

(Surface Water Body : Perennial Rivers,Major Wash,Streams,Creeks,
Irrigation Canals,Ditches,Lakes,Ponds)

Distance to Nearest Ephemeral Stream 1 ()< 100'(Navajo Pits Only)

REMAR’

(] () > 100
. TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCORE: (7/0 POINTS
Remarks : _Onw ,D/'f’ an lecotioa. D/‘/s/

I

Tu=de V2. _on ﬁyjﬁ‘nag"fo{m

oo A T




PY S = S
£9039
ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION
Original Pit : a) Degrees from. North ZZS Footage from Wellhead &0

>

° b) Length : /7 ' Width : /6 Depth :
= =
=
IS,
<
O
o 3 |7
- 2
o uj] ~ g0
-
o Z 285°
9
S
LJ&HMOJ
@
‘ Remarks :
Photo<— 1211
_ Bob‘le\l
® .
i
[0
<
p=
€3]
oz
®
®

Completed By:

ey

P

Signature

5-16-99

Date




Phase I Excavation




FIELL @XT REMEDIATION/CLOSUK@)FORM

Meter: MLocction: /7/}/5/’#” (lg #.Zj

—
<
E Coordinates: Letter: & SectionﬁTownship:lLchge:ﬁ_
Cél Or Latitude —_______ longitude
® | Dote Storted : _BL2/7Y Run: _l 7/
%)
qé Sample Number(s): KD 229
2| Sample Depth: 7! Feet
= (
| Final PID Reading 247??,% PID Reading Depth 7 Feet
7]
45 Yes No
& Groundwater Encountered [ E Approximate Depth —__ Feet
= |
e
‘@
Remediation Method : “\
A Excavation X Approx. Cubic Yards So
Onsite Bioremediation L]

—8

o

CLOSURE

Backfill Pit Without Excavation [

Soil Disposition:

Envirotech X ] Tierra
Other Facility L Name:
Pit Closure Date: 5%7/%/ Pit Closed By: BEL

q

J

%
~
2
<
=
¢
ISIgnoture of Specialist: %/\?/M

Remarks : Efcﬂ(/ﬁ‘td\ :).’4- '16 Yl /L///’ _{ur\o\sw ,¢1L M'ﬁ
Depth | Took DD Sanple  (fosed oit

(SP3191) 03/16/94




ElPaso

Natural 6as Company

FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL REPORT
PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone
® SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
Field ID Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER: KD229 945982
® MTR CODE | SITE NAME: 89039 Marshall B-1J
SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs): 08/19/94 1335
PROJECT: Phase |
DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL.: 08/24/94 08/24/94
® DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL.: 08/25/94 08/26/94
TYPE | DESCRIPTION: vC Light brown course sand
Field Remarks:
®
‘ RESULTS

BENZENE <0.5 MG/KG 20
TOLUENE 24 MG/KG 20
L J ETHYL BENZENE 1.8 MG/KG 20
TOTAL XYLENES 29 MG/KG 20
TOTAL BTEX 55 MG/KG
o TPH (418.1) 3090 MG/KG 213 | 28
HEADSPACE PID 267 PPM
PERCENT SOLIDS 96.7 %
@ - TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --
. Surrogate Recovery was at 66 % for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable.
rrative:
£ erformed analyses.

@ OF = Dilution Factor Used

Approved By: \// — (% 7//%:/4(/

Date:
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STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING .
ORIGINAL -NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper's No. _
CARRIER: DOUG FOUTZ CONSTRUCTION SCAC Carrier's No. ate %I. /9~9
TO: FROM:
Consignee ENVIROTECH Shipper EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 24324
Street 5796 US HIGHWAY 64 Street P.0. BOX 4990
Destination ~ FARMINGTON, NM Zip 87401 Origin ~ FARMINGTON, Zip 87499-4990
Route: Vehicle Number U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.
N/A

ms_zo_s : HM Kind ot Packages, Description ot Articles " HAZARD L.D. PACKING | WEIGHT LABELS REQUIRED
oo (IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPPING NAME) Number | GROUP wﬂwhm_o__u (or exemplion) -

YD N/A

CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SOIL PDlels) N/A

[ | ©R. CeHe _,%ﬂ\mi__%%» L

Gk — CARBON CONTAMI-
_ Mresia '8 2 1) | Evipaten NATED SOIL 19039 | wa |y | w | wa
7 EAEMP1 HYDRO-
CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SOIL N/A YD N/A

/ NATED SOIL N/A YD N/A

EXERPT HYDRO=
CARBON CONTAMI-

\ ) #= )< |BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
L | |Envioteeh .0, GenHe # /=

m»n_QELZvUQEoN va | JO | w N/A

-1 -
"o ¥ 4 \\R. BACKFILL : N/A YD N/A
| Ervieorecu _D,gg\r B *1) 1039 R
BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
BACKFILL NA/ YD N/A
Remit C.0.D. to: . .
Ren C.0.D. Amt: _m. 0..a D. FEE: FREIGHT CHARGES
ress: repai
; . P K PREPAID [ COLLECT
City: State: Zip: @ Collect $ ]
NOTE - Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing w&.ﬂhﬂ@_ﬁqiécf J..s&i. .”_u“ssafqa 10 the consignos wihou! recourse gﬁnﬁﬂudﬂuﬂn.ﬂ.ﬂn ﬁuﬂhﬂgchﬁ
the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value of the Property iS | the camer shat not make dekvery of s shxpment wrihout payment of kaight and at other lawiul charges. |S/WDDe!. 8nd the Shhoper does not declars 2 value of release e carers
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per (Sqrature o Consgnen) gy ehelarion Aol Apdi ot o i
RECEIVED. subject 10 the o.umm..:vw:o:m ang lawfully filed _m::m in effect o: the am.c of issue of this m___ of rmn.:c the property aomn:con above in mvvm.m:. good order, except as :a_oq {contents w:n condition of contenis of
). Bnima o] , and

n and as to each party al w:« time _:_n.em_on in all or any said propertly, that every service to be performed :oacsnc. shall be subject to all the bill of tading terms w:n condilions in the
ipment.

Shipper hereby certifias that he is tamiliar with all tha bill of tading tarms and it inthe g ing itication and the said lerms and conditions are hereby agreed o by the shipper and acceptaed tor himselt and his assigns.
This 15 to cortity Ihai the above-named m, s are ploperly classiled. descfibed. packaged. marked and
labelgd and are in proper condiion J8r fransporigyon _:amnm of the ﬂ_r>o>mom v_l>°>mcm D YES @ZO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER
Depastment of Transponiation, ImDC_me Z\> WCﬂvaU DRIVERS SIGNATURE:

SHIPPER: EL PASY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

SANDRA MILLER

EMERGENCY RESPONSE Monitored at all times the Hazardous Zm—m:m_ is in transportation
TELEPHON ER: (505 ) 326-2262 BURLINGTON ENVIRO. including maa‘ ‘al to transportation (172.604).




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL -NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper's No.
Carrier's No.
CARRIER: DOUG FOUTZ CONSTRUCTION SCAC Date@- /</~F %
TO: FROM:
Consignee  ENVIROTECH Shipper g1, PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 24324
Street 5796 US HIGHWAY 64 Street  p.o, Box 4990
Destination ~ FARMINGTON, NM Zip 87401 Origin~ FARMINGTON, NM Zip 87499-4990
Route: [~ Vehicle Number | U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No.
7 hes 93|
" d of Packages, Description of Article AZARD D PA AB DEGUIRED
PPINg AZARDO A RIA PROPER f be ROUP SLee 0 s or exemptio

EXEMPT HYDRO-
[ | ]ep.CenHe E\mz\_éwﬁ? ol ot Yo | | JO | |

EXEMPT HYDRO-

|| Wlacchall B 415/ Bnirstodh s cawm- | 59039) 110 |, |

EXEMPT HYDRO-
CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SOIL N/A D N/A

EXEMPT HYDRO-
CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SQIL N/A YD N/A

] M—:\%owaqy \ GA. @05 .Im k\ BACKFILL 0493 | wa | /O YD N/A

A

\~ M\_,\/S?QY\\%&@}QN\% ﬂﬂw\U\ BACKFILL TI9| wa \Q YD N/A

BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
Remit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. Amt; C. 0.. D. FEE: FREIGHT CHARGES
Address: . Prepaid fl PREPAID [] COLLECT
City: State: Zip: % Collect $

. 0n the consignor, the CoNSHNOs $hat sign the oflowng stalement
the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value of the property is | the camer shat not mate deivery of s shepment wihout paymen of hesght and ab other tawlul charges |00, 8nd 1ha Shipper doss not deciare 8 value of release the Caimier's
labekty, 131 kabrty shal be meted 1o 1N #xient prawdad by NMFC hem

‘ . . . .. . .A T&.R:emong::ziaix35537§8_0?§§<§ﬁuw‘ﬂsw.ivggug:g.ﬁ_ﬂx}.ﬁ:ia
zodm<$_ma_zmss_wamcm:amao=<m_cm.m:_uvm.mmaSnczma_oﬂm_mmumo_..nm_z_:i:::o ..z..z..x_..a_z......:_a.._..:e:_...e&._ssz
hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per {Signatre of Consignor) 172 Cablorna wiirastate shipmants must comply with NMFC Rem 173

RECEIVED. subject to the classifications and lawtully fited taritts in stfect on the date of issue of this Bill of Lading. the property dascribed above in apparent good order, excepl as noted (contents and condition of conients of

S8 to duliver 1o another cars 1 tho route to said de tion I is mutually agreed as to vact
or any sid propurty, that uvery service to be performed herounder shall be subject lo all ¢l

y portion of said route 10 doshination and as to vach parly at any litne uturesied 9 terms and condmans
goverming classihcation on the date of stupment

Shipper hereby cerlifies that he 1s familiar with all the bill of lading terms and conditons in the oc<n-=_=o classification and the said terms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns

This is to certily that the above-named materials En properly classitied, descnbed. packaged, 3»;3 and
praer o g PLACARDS PLACARDS UM T e
Departmant of Transporiation x Imoc_mmo Z\> mcvv_r—mo _ﬂ‘

Per

DRIVERS M_Oz>dcmm.\ Qe A)

SHIPPER:  EL PASO NATURAY GAS COMPANY . L/% CARRIER:
PER: SANDRA MILLER DATE: PER: e DATE:§ -1 7-
EMERGENCY RESPONSE  E[ PASO NATURAL GAS 505/599-2141 Monitored at all time~ the Hazardous Material is in transportation
TELEPHON 2ER- { 505 )326-2262 BURLINGTON ENVIRO. including stora ntal to transportation (172.604).

9-BLS-B3 ( 192) ,




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING

ORIGINAL - NOT NEGOTIABLE Shipper's No.

CARRIER: DOUG FOUTZ CONSTRUCTION

Carrier's No. [P i S
SCAC " Date °

TO:

FROM:

Consignee  ENVIROTECH Shipper EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 24324
Street 5796 US HIGHWAY 64 Street  P.0. BOX 4990
Destination =~ FARMINGTON, NM Zip 87401 Origin  FARMINGTON, NM Zip87499-4990
Route: Vehicle Number U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No:
\»\.,.!\.\\ N/A
Vo d of Packages, Description of Article HAZARD 1.D. PACKING | WEIGHT 'RATE | LABELS REQUIRED
AZARDO ATERIA PROPER PP A CLASS Number Mﬂﬂw_mmw%. {or exemption)

EXEMPT HYDRO-

\Q YD N/A

/ (0. Bente Vel #1/Envirofesh |- | wa

EXEMPT HYDRO-

X mewm;‘g,.w..i i .\1@5.%3&%” NARED soah L | gy 289 w/a (8} YD N/A

EXEMPT HYDRO-
CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SOIL N/A YD N/A

EXEMPT HYDRO-
CARBON CONTAMI-
NATED SOIL N/A YD N/A

N Envilotech/Cf, Centd %r\ BACKFILL VY9 s | JO | w N/A

o

7 L ‘Wzﬁmoa $ _\ anu&w:\?m ! .ﬁu, . _ BACKFILL usowa N/A fo YD N/A

BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
BACKFILL N/A YD N/A
MMM_; O..0.0. to: C.0.D. Amt; m.. O.QU. FEE: FREIGHT CHARGES
ddress: ‘ repat [} PREPAID 7] COLLECT]
- City: State: Zip: % Collect $

NOTE - Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing
the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value Of the Property iS | rhe camer snas ot make Gelwery of s shoment without paymen of height and aother Lawdul charges. |00 and Be ehiper dows not cectare § vakue of feease e cainers
hereby speclfically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ Per (Sgnatre of Consxgnorh 172 Eattoerea mbestate s s comy avh NAF hom 173

Subyect 10 Section 7 of the condons. ¢ tius shipment 15 10 be dekvered (0 the Consgnes wihout 19COUrSe | Wheie the apokcable |antf provisons SpecHy & mitabon of (he carrer's
on the consigrior, the cONSgnor Shall t:gn the 1oSowng slatemen, [rabiity NMFC fiom 172), ¢ there & n0 relesse or value dectaraton by the

Kabrty, that katelty shak be Emded 10 Ihe exient provded by NMFC iem

RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and fawlully fited .
packages unknown), marked. consi
contract) agrees (o carry 1o ifs usual
or any portion of said route 10 des|
goverming classilication on the date of shipment
Shipper heraby certifies that he is familiar

in elfect on the dale of issue of this Bill of Lading. the property described above in apparent good order, except as noted (conlents and condition ol conlents of
ed. and destined as indicated above which said carrier (the word carrier being understood ghout this as ing any person or in ol the properly under the
ltace of delivery at said destination, if on its route. otherwise 1o deliver 1o another carrier on lhe route 1o said destination. It is mutually agreed as to each carrier of all or any of. said property over all
ation and as to sach parly at any time intgrested in all or any said property. 1hat every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject 1o all the bl of lading terms and conditions in tha

ith all the bill of lading lerms and condilions in the governing classilicaion and the said ferms and conditions are hereby agreed 10 by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns.

This 1s to certfy thal the above-named matenats raperly classiied. described. pachaged. marked and
labeled and are in proper condition 1of :mﬁoz according 19 thgrapplicable regulatons ol the v_v>n>mcm

PLACARDS D YES @zo - FURNISHED BY CARRIER

et oaion” Y e 7 el REQUIRED N/A SUPPLIED DRIVERS SIGNATURE:

| SHIPPER: ___EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY CARRIER: [ ore srs (lour

PER: SANDRA MILLER DATE: PER:  fay r &7 DATE: /T e il
EMERGENCY RESPONSE ELL PASO NATURAL GAS 505/599-2141 Monitored mﬂN:\:wa ﬂImNN-rom Material is in :m:muo:m:m:
TELEPHONE TR {505 ) 326~2262 BURLINGTOMN ENVIRO. including storag

m. ¥ {0 transporntation {172.604).




Phase II Soil Boring




RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

HILIP ENVIRONMENTAL

.‘OOO Monroe

Rosd

Tnington, New Mexico 87401
0B6) 326-2262 FAX (606) 326-2388

Elevation

Borehole Location T A7} ; 9 , < I‘{, a

Borehole # BH-1
Well #
Page ' of l
Project Name EPNG Pits
Project Number 14509 l:has’e 6000.77
Project Location _Maasfaall B H# 1T 84039
Woell Logged By Jeff W. Kindley

D O'Ke Fe

Personnel On-Site

m, Donahess 3

GWL Depth Contractors On-Site
Logged By Jeff W. Kindley Client Personnel On-Site
Drilled By M. Oonahue
Date/Time Started oxl/y (85 [6OO Drilfing Method 4 1/4 1D HSA
Date/Time Completed n% ({4 { 85 1115 Air Monitoring Method PID, CGI
Sampie Depth
Depth Sampie | Sample | Type & Sample Description uscs | Lithology Air Monitoring Drilling Conditions
(Feet) Number | Intervel | Recovery Classification System: USCS Symbol Change Units: PPM & Blow Counts
(inches} {teet) 8Z __ BH s QS
o]
- Back Kl material
- v 77
s
10
_ /1 L2 | <AND, black ; X
- == ) medium o.w&) 10,
5] ! 1345 V1 loose, & ' ‘ g 41- te2y
— ydoy
— / Ol(d C .
- o
| 20 a 3-20 —-/1‘0 S:g;‘. AM k?m/’ VQ{}/ /O IQ 0
— ) Mmols , v o wokin o,
N . / md.b o:k )%5
— Eor{i\j +errmmatt c& ot 20
[ 25
30
[ 35
o -

Sa

e (o

g’ Jlom

d 1o bl

~

ATEX o

Ted, O yan %«roukd o s ‘w

Geologist Signature N\ )

JAULV/\{V»\DQQ -
/

1~/

)

VN




ElPaso

Natural Bas Company

® FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL REPORT
PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone
® SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
Field ID Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER: JWK12 947228
MTR CODE | SITE NAME: 89039 Marshall B-1J
g SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs): 08/14/95 1630
PROJECT: Phase Hl Drilling
DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL.: 08/15/95 08/15/95
DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL.: 08/19/95 08/19/95
TYPE | DESCRIPTION: VG Dark gray clay
Field Remarks:
. . RESULTS

Surrogate Recovery was at
rative:
A erformed analyses.

-- TPH is by EPA Mecthod 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

109

% for this sample

All QA/QC was acceptable.

BENZENE <0.025 MG/KG 1
TOLUENE <0.025 MG/KG 1
® ETHYL BENZENE <0.025 MG/KG 1
TOTAL XYLENES <0.025 MG/KG 1
TOTAL BTEX <0.10 MG/KG
@ TPH (418.1) 25.5 MG/KG 2.05 28
HEADSPACE PID 0 PPM vl |
PERCENT SOLIDS 83.4 %

DF = Dilution Factor Used
o

Approved By: Bﬁgy @1447/ )A/\

Date:

/18Kt
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Phase I1I Excavation
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FIELD PIT REMEDIATION/CLOSURE FORM/PHASE II

Meter: $9039 Location: Marshatl B #|3

=
| g Coordinates: Letter: _D_ SectionJ4__ Township: Z7__Range: &

E Or Latitude ——__ Longitude

© Date Started : //-43-95 Area: 4/ Run: Z[__

%

Z | Sample Number(s): KBI30

§ Sample Depth: H Feet

& | Final PID Reading __893 PID Reading Depth _1l __ Feet
é’;’ Yes No

° Groundwater Encountered [J(1) X (2) Approximate Depth _____ Feet

E.’\ol Dimensions: Length £~ Width Z___ Depth _Il

Remediation Method :

o Excavation ®(1) Approx. Cubic Yards 120 i1 “‘7/%
Onsite Bioremediation [1(2)
ca| Backfill Pit Without Excavation [1(3)
1
a I . Overburden Cubic Yards 20 _ur las
” Soil Disposition:
| Envirotech X (1) [](3) Tierra
Other Facility []1(2) Name:
® | Pit Closure Date: /-/4-95 Pit Closed Byi?\ik@
Aeipycp closer R fitron Iames (L E.P.©.G.D
n
gg Remarks : gicausten 74 76 RyofXi  pof - Gwp croné £ 7
; Pro “ReabimGs: (aos U.33(5+9.9EF-1.2X - 1. 1) (FEumar Composite %93 pp)
&‘AUA‘MO Though SANOSTIME  ANOROX 3°' ChAwn yof EYCAUR}E Ay ‘]iAZ‘“\FHJ'

'® | Signature of Specialist: ‘/VWIJ//IWL; /[{/%;ﬂ'ﬂr//l/z

"CATZD AcHerm c..{ Ot w4 B lh, L\?’ /:Z;eh/)zgp .




' EIP *
o Natural Bas Company
® FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL REPORT
PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Seil Samples Inside the GWYV Zone
® SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
Field ID Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER: NS130 947774
P MTR CODE | SITE NAME: 89039 Marshall B-1J
SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs): 11/13/95 0920
PROJECT: Phase lll Excavation
DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL.: 11/15/95 11/15/95
® DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL.: 11/15/95 11/15/95
TYPE | DESCRIPTION: VG Dark brown sand & clay
Field Remarks:
o
‘ RESULTS

grative:

Surrogate Recovery was at

95

% for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable.

BENZENE <0.5 MG/KG
TOLUENE <0.5 MG/KG
o ETHYL BENZENE <0.5 MG/KG
TOTAL XYLENES 1.5 MG/KG
TOTAL BTEX <3 MG/KG
o TPH (418.1) <10 MGKG | | 2.05 | 28
HEADSPACE PID 893 PPM k |
PERCENT SOLIDS 94.5 % |
o -- TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

Approved By:

'@ DF = Dilution Factor Used

)ﬂ/,m/ Z’M{‘;/L

Date: ‘7//5/ G
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